
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 22 July 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room M72, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Stephanie Eaton  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman   
  
  
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Mohammed Abdus Salique 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Vacancy 
 

Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ann 
Jackson, Bill Turner, Md. Abdus Salique 
and Motin Uz-Zaman) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton) 
Councillor Abdul Matin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor Abdul Munim, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Dulal Uddin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 



 
 
 
 

 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Mr Naruz Jaman – Tower Hamlets PCT Patient and Public 

Involvement Forum (Vice-Chair) 
Mr John Lee – East London NHS Foundation Trust Patient and 

Public Involvement Forum (Vice-Chair) 
Dr Amjad Rahi – Barts and The London Patient Public 

Involvement Forum (Chair) 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: Amanda.Thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Tuesday, 22 July 2008 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 6  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of Health 
Scrutiny Panel held on 26 June 2008. 
 

  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4a Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2008/09 - 2009/10 (20 
minutes)   

 
7 - 18  

4b Primary Care Trust Response to Draft Health Scrutiny 
Protocol (10 minutes)   

 
19 - 24  

4c North East London Stroke Services (15 minutes)   
 

25 - 28  
 Update on current developments and the future direction of 

effective stroke provision in North East London. 
 

  

4d Complaints and Performance by NHS Trusts (45 
minutes)   

 
29 - 56  

 • Annual Complaints Report - Primary Care Trust  
 

• Annual Complaints Report – East London NHS 
Foundation Trust  

 
• Quarterly Complaints Report – Barts and the 

London NHS Trust 
 

•  

  



 
 
 
 

4e St Paul's Way Medical Centre (15 minutes)   
 

57 - 64  
 Update on monitoring arrangements and performance of 

services at the Centre following contract for provision being 
taken on by ATOS Healthcare. 
 

  

4f Local Involvement Network Update (15 minutes)   
 

  
 Verbal update on the arrangements for procuring a host 

organisation to develop the Local Involvement Network. 
 

  

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 

  

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\7\AI00015766\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance
[...]
ter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\7\AI00015766\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 26/06/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 
 

ROOM M72, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton (Chair) 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr John Lee – East London & City Mental Health Trust Patient  

and Public Involvement Forum (Vice-Chair) 
Dr Amjad Rahi – Barts and The London Patient Public Involvement 

Forum (Chair) 
 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Deborah Cohen – (Service Head, Disability and Health Services, 

Adults Health and Wellbeing) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Acting Assistant Chief Executive) 
Shanara Matin – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

 
Louise Fleming – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2008/2009 (5 
MINS)  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman be elected Vice-Chair 
of the Health Scrutiny Panel for the 2008/09 municipal year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mohammed Abdus Salique and 
Susan Ritchie, who had been due to make a presentation on item 6. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 26/06/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2008 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

4.1 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Commissioning Intentions and Operating Plan – The Chair reported that 
underperforming PCTs would not be penalised in terms of funding. 
 
Drug Treatment Figures were circulated to Members present. 
 
The Chair advised that Barts and the London had commented on the Health 
Scrutiny Protocol and raised questions relating to the way in which the Trust 
would liaise with the Panel in respect of changes to service. 
 
The Chair also advised that the Panel would provide comments in future to 
the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference (5 Mins)  
 
The Panel noted its Terms of Reference, membership and schedule of dates 
for the municipal year 2008/09.  The Terms of Reference would be reviewed 
over the course of the year to ensure that it was appropriate and included a
[...]
g 
capacity.  Ms Cohen circulated articles relating to health care reform and the 
role of Councillors from the Democratic Health Network (DHN). 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to adult protection and the 
integration of the children and families policy, which it was felt needed to be 
examined.  It was also felt that more detail was needed on mental health 
workers and delivery of service.  Ms Cohen advised that a representative of 
Children’s Services would be invited to a future meeting and further 
information on the “Think Family” initiative would be reported to the Panel.  
Members expressed concern over the PCT review and its potential effect on 
funding and differing targets.  It was considered to be important for the Panel 
to be involved in the discussions.  It was also stressed that the PCT 
understand the needs of the communities. 
 

7. HEALTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2008/09 (30 MINS) - TO 
FOLLOW  
 
The Panel considered a draft work programme for the 2008/09 municipal 
year.  Members raised a number of areas to be reviewed.  It was considered 
that work carried out needed to be relevant to the community.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that the 2008/09 work programme be agreed, with the 
addition of the following areas: 
 

i) Joint working with the NHS in respect of end of life care, with 
particular focus on the cultural differences; 

ii) Organ Donation; 
iii) The use of Khat in the Somali communities, to be included as part 

of the Tobacco Review Update; and 
 
iv) the postponement of the review on Heart Disease until 2009/10. 

 
8. HEALTH SCRUTINY PROTOCOL (15 MINS) - TO FOLLOW  

 
The Committee received the draft Health Scrutiny Protocol.  It was requested 
that comments be passed to the Chair or officers by no later than 10th July, in 
order that a revised draft be reported to the Panel on 22nd July 2008. 

Page 5



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 26/06/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
9. TOBACCO CESSATION REVIEW (5 MINS)  

 
The Chair advised that the Tobacco Cessation Review would be reported to 
Cabinet at the end of July.  Labelling on Chewing Tobacco and general 
enforcement would be reviewed. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Members raised concerns over the type of cooking oil used in fast food outlets 
in the Borough and agreed that proprietors needed to inform customers of 
ingredients being used.  The Chair advised that health care professionals 
would be able to become more involved and given more influence in 
commenting on planning applications for fast food establishments. 
 
Members requested that e-mail updates on health scrutiny issues be provided 
in-between meetings. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 

Page 6



Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
22 July 2008 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
4 
 

Report of:  
 
Michael Keating 
Acting Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Originating Officer(s):  
Shanara Matin 
Scrutiny Policy Officer 
 

Title:  
 
Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 
2008/09 – 2009/10 
 
 
Ward(s) affected: All           
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the proposed two year work programme for the Health Scrutiny 

Panel (HSP) for municipal years 2008/09 and 2009/10. 
1.2 The report sets out the process used to develop the Health Scrutiny Work Programme 

and suggests a number of ways in which the Panel may wish to approach the 
workload. 

1.3 Appendix 1 sets out the long list of items for inclusion in the work programme.  
1.4 Appendix 2 sets out the schedule for items across the Panel Meetings for 2008/09 
 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to: 
 
2.1 Consider and comment on the proposed list of work programme items and schedule 

attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 
2.2 Agree options for managing the work programme in particular the way the work 

programme wil
[...]
ughs 
Meeting 

• Annual Health Check – City and East 
London Mental Health Trust 

Report 

 
 

Page 16



 
2009/10 
 
Panel Date 

 
Reports / topics Description 

TBA 
 

• Induction Programme 
• Annual Health Check 
• Review Report – Heart Disease / Mental 

Health 

Presentation 
Briefing 
Report 
Presentation 

TBA 
 

• Work Programme  
• Annual Health Check – Key Issues 

Report 
Briefing 

TBA • Commissioning Intentions 
• Workforce to Reflect the Community 

 

Report 
Report 

TBA 
Joint Meeting 

• Annual Health Check – City and East 
London NHS Foundation Trust 

Report 

TBA • Service redesign and transformation – 
optimising patient-centred care 
pathways 

 

Presentation / Consultation 

TBA • Cardiac Centre of Excellence Service Visit 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The PCT has responded to the draft protocol issued for consultation by 

the Health Scrutiny Panel. The PCT supports the protocol and 
suggests a number of changes to clarify when issues should be 
submitted for scrutiny to the HSP and the particular role of the PCT as 
a commissioner of health services for the local community. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Members they consider closer working relations 
with the PCT in its commissioning role. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 
Background paper 
 
 
Scrutiny Review File held in Scrutiny Policy Team 

Name and telephone number of and 
address where open to inspection 
 
Afazul Hoque  
020 7364 4636 

Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
22 July 2008 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
4 
 
 

Report of:  
Tower Hamlets PCT. 
 
Originating Officer(s):  
Martin Cusack Asst CEO 
 

Title:  
Response to the Draft Protocol.  
 
Ward(s) affected:All 
 
 

Agenda Item 4b

Page 19



3. Background 
 
3.1 Tower Hamle
[...]
 Panel 
 

Date 
 
22 July 2008 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
4 
 
 

Report of:  
Tower Hamlets PCT 
 
 
Originating Officer(s):  
Martin Cusack Asst CEO 
 

Title:  
PCT Annual Report on Complaints 
 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This is the annual report on complaints which the PCT presents to its Board for 

2007/08. The report states that fort he period the PCT received 61 written complaints as 
well as enquires, informal complaints and compliments. All complaints are investigated 
and responded to as quickly as possible. The PCT has a system for monitoring and 
learning form the complaints in order to improve services. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The PCT would welcome comments from the Health Scrutiny Panel on any aspects of     

our complaints procedure and on how the HSP would like to be involved in using the 
information from complaints. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 
Background paper 
 
 
Scrutiny Review File held in Scrutiny Policy Team 

Name and telephone number of and address where 
open to inspection 
 
Afazul Hoque  
020 7364 4636 

Agenda Item 4d

Page 29



3. Background 
 
3.1 The report summarises the complaints and compliments which the PCT has received, 

what has been learnt from the main categories of complaints, the processes we have 
followed and the standards that were achieved. The report does not provide detailed 
descriptions of complaints but this is available if required.  The PCT has a complaints 
team involved in the management of PCT provider and some independent contractor 
complaints and these are highlighted in the report. 

 
3.2 As a provider of healthcare services the PCT employs 1200 staff providing a wide range 

of services to the population of Tower Hamlets in all forms of settings including home, 
clinics, GP Practices and hospitals. It is estimated that PCT staff deliver approximately 
250,000 interventions per annum. 

 
 
4. Concurrent Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) 
 
4.1  N/A 
 
5. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
5.1 N/A 

 
6. Equal Opportunity Implications 
 
6.1 The PCT monitors the complaints by the 6 broad areas of equalities and diversity and 

these are reported separately to the PCTs Equality and Diversity group. 
 
7. Anti-Poverty Implications 
 
7.1 Complaints monitoring to improve services and address individual patient needs and 

experiences are key to mitigating against health inequalities that arise because of 
differences in wealth or income.   

 
8.  Sustainable Action for a Greener Environment 
 
8.1 N/A 
 
9. Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1  N/A 
 
 

Page 30



Tower Hamlets Primary Care Trust 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Complaints Report 
2007 - 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Quality & Governance Department 

 

Page 31



 2 of 10 
  

Circulation List 
 
 
Internal 
 
THPCT Clinical Governance & Risk Management Committee 
THPCT Healthcare Governance Committee 
THPCT Directors & Associate Directors (as appropriate) 
THPCT PALS 
THPCT Heads of Service 
THPCT Communications Team 
 
 
External 
 
Complaints & Policy Unit – Healthcare Commission 
POhWER ICAS 
 
 

Page 32



 3 of 10 
  

Content 
 
1. Introduction 
This is an annual report on complaints and compliments activity across the 
Trust during the period of April 2007 – March 2008.  
 
2. Background 
 
The report summarises the complaints and compliments which the PCT has 
received, what has been learnt from the main categories of complaints, the 
processes we have followed and the standards that were achieved. The 
report does not provide detailed descriptions of complaints but this is available 
if required.  The PCT has a complaints team involved in the management of 
PCT provider and some independent contractor complaints and these are 
hi
[...]
re met. 
 
Formal complaints: Concerns raised which warrant a full investigation and 
response from the Chief Executive of the Trust in compliance with “The 
National Health Service (Complaints) Amendment Regulations 2006”.   
These sometimes escalate further to stage 2 and 3 of the complaints process 
where complainants continue to remain dissatisfied.  During 2007 – 2008, 
none of the complaints that went to stage 2 were upheld, and in the previous 
year, one case went to judicial review, which is stage 3, but was not upheld.   
 
The chart below gives a breakdown of the activity of the team including the 
other areas of service delivery, besides formal complaints handling. 
 
In addition to the above, the department is responsible for ensuring the 
organisation monitors and implements actions agreed as a result of 
complaints made.  The department, via the Investigations Management Group 
reports on the quality of investigations and the implementation of actions from 
complaints as appropriate. 
 
As part of its reporting agenda, the department feeds back to individual 
services via their local clinical governance and risk management meetings on 
their complaints activity.  The complaints manger attends these meetings 
regularly to discuss, agree and receive updates on actions from complaints 
received. 
 
Appendix I shows an outline of the complaints process and the approach 
taken to managing formal complaints within the organisation. 
 

Areas of service delivery covered

0
10

0 2

61

18

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70

Co
mm

en
ts

Co
mp

lim
en

ts

Co
nc

ern
s

En
qu

irie
s

Fo
rm

al
Co

mp
lai

nt
s

Inf
om

al
Co

mp
lai

nt
s 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 5 of 10 
  

4. Complaints Activity 
 
4.1 Number of complaints received in 06-07 and 07-08 
 
Between April 2007 and March 2008, the PCT received a total of 61 formal 
complaints in comparison to 113, during the same period the year before.  
The PCT directly manages a small number of GP practices, whose com
[...]
inal response was sent to the complainant 
 

• A copy of the signed final response and an log of the recommendations made 
in the investigation report was forwarded to the head and the director of the 
service inviting them to provide a timeline for when the recommendations 

outlined in the investigation report will be implemented.   

Page 39



 10 of 10 
  

Lessons learnt 
 
In this case, the investigation identified that the patient’s experience was due 
to an administrative error which if not resolved could lead to a reoccurrence of 
the same problem in future.  As a result of this, the service initiated training for 
its entire administrative staff in the use of the transport booking system.  Since 
the implementation of the training there have been no further complaints 
about transport from service users. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



1 

 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 
 
This is an annual complaints report, which is a standard item on the Trust Board’s agenda. 
The report details the number of complaints received and the performance against 
timescales as set in the NHS Complaints Procedure. The report also notes any requests for 
independent review.  
 
2.0  Report Content 
 
During the period 1 April 2007 to 31 March 2008 the Trust received 252 formal complaints.  
This represents an increase on the previous year of 66%. 
 
Of the 252 complaints received 93% were acknowledged within two working days and 64% 
received a full written response within the timescale of 25 working days. This represents a 
decrease of 19% from 2006 to 2007.  This decrease was, in the main, due to the extended 
absence on sick leave of a senior member of staff in the complaints department and despite 
best efforts the Trust was unable to find suitable cover.  An additional senior member of staff 
has now been recruited to the new post of Complaints Manager.  Amongst the key 
responsibilities of the new role will be to ensure that the Trust can demonstrate learning as a 
result of complaints as well as ensuring compliance to the timescales. 
 
Of the 252 complaints received six complainants contacted the Healthcare Commission. Of 
these four cases were referred back to the Trust for investigation/local resolution and two are 
currently under review.  During 2007 - 2008 the Trust was not informed of any requests for 
review by the Health Service Ombudsman. 
 
3.0  Looking forward 
 
A new Complaints Procedure is due to be launched in April 2009 and the Trust is currently 
taking part in the Early Adopter Programme to support the development of an innovative 
approach to responding to complaints.   The Programme and subsequently the new 
procedure aim to achieve an overall framework to: 
 

• Facilitate the resolution of complaints locally, through a more accessible, personal 
and flexible approach to handling complaints 

• Treat and respond to each case according to its individual nature and wishes of the 
complainant 

• Ensure organisations improve the services they provide by routinely learning from 
peoples experiences. 

 
Performance against targets will be monitored through the Trust’s performance management 
framework, including report to the Service Delivery Board. 
 
Reports will also be provided to the Public Participation Committee. 

Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

Date 
 
22 July 2008 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 

Report 
No. 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 
4 
 

Report of: East London NHS 
Foundation Trust  
 
Originating Officer(s): Leeanne McGee, 
Borough Director 

Title: Annual Complaints Report 
1 April 2007 – 31 March 2008 
 
Ward(s) affected: all 

Page 41



2 

0
20

40
60

80
100

120

C 
& 

H

F o
r e

n s
i c s

Ne
w h

a m

T o
w e

r  H
a m

l e t
s

  
The chart below shows the percentage of complaints responded to within the 25  
working day timescales, broken down by Directorate: 
 

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

C  
&  

H

F o
r e

n s
i c s

N e
w h

a m

T o
w e

r  H
a m

l e t
s

  
 
 
 
 
 
The Trus
[...]
 and local standards; liaise with external bodies; 
assist with independent reviews and to monitor and report on the management and 
themes of complaints received by the Trust. 

 
1.2 Since April 2008, there has been an increase in the amount of formal complaints 

received in the Trust, compared to the same period last year. Much of the increase is 
due to the problems experienced by patients accessing the appointment system. Alerts 
from the complaints team and PALS have prompted early detection and actions from 
the executive team. There is an increase in the number of complaints about diagnosis 
and treatment; however complaints about Transport, one the Trust’s top five causes of 
complaint, have decreased following actions taken by the Trust and Carillion. 

 
1.3 This year, the team have undertaken surveys of complainants and of staff who have 

been involved with the complaint process, in order to better understand what is wanted 
from the team and the process. The results have supported investment in staff training 
and provided some clear messages from complainants about resolution and letting 
them know what has changed as a result of their complaint 

 
1.4 We are developing our work to focus on resolving patients’ complaints and concerns 

through proactive joint working with PALS and the Patient Public Involvement team. 
The teams will be reviewing and making recommendations for change in response to 
the new complaints process. 

 
1.5 Barts and the London Trust were named as the fourth best Trust in the country for 

responding to and answering complaints referred to the Health Care Commission 
 
2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members: 
2.1 Receive the presentation, note improvements made and the actions identified for future 

development 
2.2 For the panel make suggestions for further improvements to the complaints system 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
Ba
[...]
e managed by the Centre Manager and Lead GP.  
 
Complaints; During the period of 31st January 2008 to 9th April 2008, St Paul’s Way Medical 
Centre received six letters of complaint, which were fully investigated and responded to. ATOS 
informs the PCT of all complaints and the nature of them. 
 
The PCT incorporated a stronger range of key performance indicators into the contract which 
emphasise the need to improve clinical care. The indicators do apply from day one of the 
contract but penalties will not be incurred in year one as the PCT recognises from its own 
experience that up to a year is needed for a new provider to improve a GP service. Experience 
with Atos so far has been very positive and It is anticipated that Atos will develop the service 
and exceed the performance indicators. 
 
4.2 Contract management. 
The PCT meets with ATOS Healthcare weekly and has done since the start to ensure 
progress against the contract requirements. The service is being delivered in accordance with 
the contract. 
 
5 Summary 
 
Since ATOS origin took over the contract from the 31st January 2008 there has been an 
increase in the range of services provided to patients as well as access to clinical staff. 
Monitoring of performance is very regular, taking place on a monthly, quarterly and annual 
basis with weekly meetings to address any operational issues. Time is still required to embed 
the service and for the practice to further develop engagement with the local community. 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4a Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2008/09 - 2009/10 (20 minutes)
	4b Primary Care Trust Response to Draft Health Scrutiny Protocol (10 minutes)
	4c North East London Stroke Services (15 minutes)
	4d Complaints and Performance by NHS Trusts (45 minutes)
	THPCT Annual Complaints Report (07-08)
	ELNFT Annual Complaints Report - 2007-2008
	BLT HSP Report Template1
	BLT Complaint

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 22 JULY 2008 
 

ROOM M72, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton (Chair) 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Dr Amjad Rahi – Barts and The London Patient Public Involvement 

Forum (Chair) 
 

Guests Present: 
 – Barts and the London NHS Trust 

– Tower Hamlets PCT 
– NEL Cardiac and Stroke Network 
– East London NHS Foundation Trust 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Shanara Matin – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

 
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 

 
 
 
THIS MEETING WAS INQUORATE BUT THOSE MEMBERS PRESENT 

AGREED TO PROCEED ON AN INFORMAL BASIS 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mohammed Abdus Salique and Bill 
Turner, and from Nuruz Jaman, Co-opted Member. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2008 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment: 
 
7. Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2008/09 
 
i) Joint working with the NHS in respect of end of life care. 
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2008/09 - 2009/10  
 
As the meeting was inquorate it was agreed that the work programme should 
be circulated separately to all Members of the Panel for their comments. 
 
 

4.2 Primary Care Trust Response to Draft Health Scrutiny Protocol  
 
Martin Cusak, Assistant Chief Executive of Tower Hamlets Primary Care 
Trust, presented a report detailing the PCT’s response to the draft Health 
Scrutiny Protocol.  
 
He advised that the PCT supported the protocol but were suggesting a 
number of changes to clarify when issues should be submitted for scrutiny to 
the Panel and the particular role of the PCT as a commissioner of health 
services for the local community. 
 
In response to a question concerning why the Panel would be concerned with 
major expansions of service, the Chair advised that while generally these 
were considered a good thing, they did have an impact on Council services 
and the Panel would wish to be informed of these in advance.  
 
The Chair also stressed the need for the PCT to make the Panel aware of 
what was required of it. 
 
Dr Amjad Rahi said that he would like to see a reference to LINKs in the 
protocol as these were able to provide information to the Council directly, not 
just through the PCT. 
 
 

4.3 North East London Stroke Services  
 
Jane Davis, Network Manager of the North East London Cardiac and Stroke 
Network, presented a report detailing the current developments and the future 
direction of effective stroke provision in North East London. 
 
The Panel noted that NEL had traditionally scored poorly overall against all 
the key indicators and standards for stroke targets, however this was being 
addressed in line with the National Stroke Strategy, and also by the 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

introduction of a ‘Hyper Acute’ Stroke Pathway pilot scheme in September 
2008. 
 
While the report was only for information at this stage, Ms Davis advised that 
there could be an impact on the Council’s provision of social care in the future 
if there was a high number of early supported discharge patients. 
 
 

4.4 Complaints and Performance by NHS Trusts  
 
PCT 
 
Martin Cusack presented the annual report on complaints which the PCT 
presented to its Board for 2007/2008. The report summarised the complaints 
and compliments received, what had been learnt from the main categories of 
complaints, the processes that were followed and the standards that had been 
achieved. 
 
The Panel noted that there had been a total of 61 formal complaints in 
comparison to 113 during the same period the previous year. While service 
improvements in some GP practices had led to a fewer number of complaints, 
there was still a need to be proactive in encouraging people to make 
complaints and streamline the processes for doing so. 
 
East London NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Leeanne McGee, Borough Director, presented the annual report detailing the 
number of complaints received and the performance against timescales as set 
out in the NHS Complaints procedure. 
 
During the period 1 April 2007 to 31 March 2008 the Trust had received 252 
formal complaints, an increase on the previous year of 66%. 
 
Reasons for this included lack of training for staff and problems with 
translation services, however both issues were already being addressed. A 
new complaints procedure was being launched in 2009 and the Trust was 
currently taking part in the Early Adopter Programme to support the 
development of an innovative approach to responding to complaints. 
 
Barts and The London NHS Trust 
 
Jane Canny and Jay O’Brien presented the quarterly complaints report. 
 
Since April 2008, there had been an increase in the amount of formal 
complaints received in the Trust, compared to the same period the previous 
year. Much of the increase was due to the problems experienced by patients 
accessing the appointment system. Alerts from the complaints team and 
PALS have prompted early detection and actions from the executive team. 
There had also been an increase in the number of complaints about diagnosis 
and treatment, although complaints about transport - one of the Trust’s top 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

five causes of complaint - had decreased following actions taken by the Trust 
and Carillion. 
 
The Trust had undertaken surveys of complainants and staff who have been 
involved with the complaint process in order to better understand what was 
required from the Complaints team and the process itself. The results had 
supported investment in staff training and provided some clear messages 
from complainants about resolution. 
 
The Panel noted that work was focusing on resolving patients’ complaints and 
concerns through proactive joint working with PALS and the Patient Public 
Involvement team. The teams would be reviewing and making 
recommendations for change in response to the new complaints process. 
 
 

4.5 St Paul's Way Medical Centre  
 
Martin Cusak provided a written response to the previous queries raised by 
Members with regard to the contracting out of services at St Paul’s Way 
Medical Centre. 
 
The Panel noted that since the contract had been taken over there had been 
an increase in the range of services provided to patients as well as access to 
clinical staff. Performance monitoring took place monthly, quarterly and 
annually with weekly meetings to address any operational issues. 
 
In response to questions Mr Cusak advised that there was no longer a need 
for a ‘walk-in’ facility as more appointments were available, also the financial 
risks were the same as the NHS and risk management procedures were in 
place. 
 
The Panel asked for a report back at the end of the Centre’s first year of 
operation. 
 
 

4.6 Local Involvement Network Update  
 
Mr Amjad Rahi (former Barts and The London PPI representative) gave an 
verbal update on the progress towards procuring a host organisation for the 
Local Involvement network in Tower Hamlets. 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 


